|
Rute 2 47

The Insolvency Act 1986

Administrator’s progress report

Name of Company

Bromvale Limited

Company number

04269351

In the
High Court of Justice

Court case number
7846 of 2012

[full name of courn

(a) Insert full name(s)
and address{es) of
admumstrator(s)

We

Robert Andrew Croxen
KPMGLLP

15 Canada Square
London

El14 5GL

Jane Bronwen Monarty
KPMG LLP

15 Canada Square
London

E14 5GL

Joint Administrators of the above company attach a progress report for the period

Form 2 24B(CH)

(b) Insert dates  from to
17 August 2014 16 February 2015
g Joe  on ot
Jane Moriarty - Joint Admimistrator
Dated 16 March 2015

Contact Details:

You do not have to give any contact mformation m

the box opposite but1f you do, 1t will help Companes
House to contact you 1f there 1s a query on the form
The contact informatior that you give will be visible to
searchers of the public record

Kirsty Laurte
KPMG LLP

15 Canada Square
London

Ei4 5GL

DX 157460 Canary Whart 5 Tel +44 20 73118730

i

16/03/2015

]

COMPANIES HOUSE

When you have completed and signed this form, please send it to the Registrar of Companies at -

Companes House, Crown Way, Cardiff CF14 3UZ DX 33050 Cardiff




Angel Group Limited
Angel Heights Developments Limited
Angel Estates Limited
Angel Services (UK) Limited
Angel Wakefield Limited
Angel Heights (Newcastle) Limited
Bromvale Limited
- all in Administration
(together “the Group™)

Progress Report
Report to Creditors pursuant to Rule 2 47 of the
Insolvency Rules 1986 (as amended)

KPMG LLF
16 March 2015

RAC/AV/GP




-U‘L/l H

Progress Report
KPMGLLP
16 March 2015

Notice: About this report

e This report has been prepared by Rob Croxen and Jane Monarty, the Joint
Adrmunistrators of Angel Group Limuted, Angel Heights Developments Lirmuted, Angel
Estates Limited, Angel Services (UK) Limted, Angel Wakefield Lirmted, Angel
Heights (Newcastle) Limited and Bromvale Limuted (together “the Group™), solely to
comply with their statutory duty to report to creditors on the progress of the
admimstrations under the Insolvency Rules 1986, and for no other purpose It 15 not
suitable to be relied upon by any other person, or for any other purpose, or in any other
context

» This report has not been prepared in contemplation of 1t being used, and 15 not suitable
to be used, to inform any investment decision in relation to the debt of or any financial
interest in the Group Any esumated outcomes for creditors included n this report are
llustrative only and cannot be relied upon as guidance as to the actual outcomes for
creditors

e Any person that chooses to rely on this report for any purpose or mn any context other
than under the Insolvency Rules 1986 does so at their own nisk To the fullest extent
permitted by law, the Joint Admumstrators do not assume any responsibility and will
not accept any hiability in respect of this report to any such person

s Robert Andrew Croxen is authorised to act as an insolvency practihioner by the Institute
of Chartered Accountants m England & Wales.

¢ Jane Bronwen Momnarty 1s authonsed to act as an insolvency practitioner by the Institute
of Chartered Accountants 1n Ireland

s The Joint Administrators act as agents for the Group and contract without personal
liability The appowntments of the Joint Administrators are personal to them and, to the
fullest extent permutted by law, KPMG LLP does not assume any responsibility and
will not accept any liability to any person 1n respect of this report or the conduct of the
administrations

See Nouce About this Report. All nghts reserved 1




cbizc

Progress Report
KPMG LLP
16 March 2013

Contents

Notice: About this report

Glossary 3
1  Introduction 4
2 Progress of the administrations 4
3 Costs of realisations 6
4  Estimated outcome for creditors 8
5  Future matters 9
Appendices

1 Statntory information

(]

See Nouce About this Report  All rights reserved

Administrators’ receipts and payments accounts

Analyses of Administrators’ time costs and schedule of
charge-out rates

Schedules of expenses

-




e

Progress Report
KPMG LLP
16 March 2013

Glossary

Adrmunistrators Rob Croxen and Jane Bronwen Monarty of
KPMG LLP

Bank / Secured Creditor Bank of Scotland PLC/Lloyds Banking Group plc
— secured lender to the Group

Compantes / Group Angel Group Limited - (*AG”)
Angel Heights Developments Limuted — (“AHD"™)
Ange! Estates Limited — (“AE”)
Angel Services (UK) Limuted — (“AS”)
Angel Wakefield Limuted - ("AW™)
Angel Heights (Newcastle) Limrted — (“AHN™)
Bromvale Limited — (“Bromvale™)
(all 1n administration)

Duector Julta Davey for all seven companies 1n
admrnistration and Angelic Intermors Limited

Grainger Grainger plc
KPMG KPMG LLP

The references 1n thus report to Sections, Paragraphs or Rules are to the Insolvency Act
1986, Schedule BI of the Insolvency Act 1986 and the Insolvency Rules 1986 (all as
amended) respectively

See Nouce About this Report. All ngnts reserved 3




[\

21

2.1.1
2111

9N

-
~

hcbrg

Progress Report
KPMG LLP
16 March 2015

Introduction

We were appointed by the Bank, a qualifying floating charge holder, on 12 October 2012

Thus report has been prepared 1n accordance with Rule 2 47 and covers the peniod from 17
August 2014 to 16 February 2015 Form 2 24B 15 enclased for each of the Compames
giving formal notice to thus effect

Statutory mnformation for the Companies as required under Rule 2 47 1s attached at
Appendix 1, together with abstracts of our receipts and payments accounts and schedules
of expenses for the period to 16 February 2015 attached at Appendix 2 and 4 for each of
the Comparues All figures 1n this report and 1ts appendices are shown net of VAT, unless
otherwise stated

The purpose of the adnunistrations 15 to achieve a better result for the Companies’ creditors
as a whole than would be likely if the Companies were wound up {without first being in
admmunistration), 1n accordance with Paragraph 3(1)(b)

Following approval by the Court, the admunistrations were extended by 24 months to 11
October 2015

On completion of the admunistrations, we continue to envisage that 1t will be appropnate to
move the Companies to dissolution

Progress of the administrations

Asset realisations
AG

Investments

We reman of the opimon that 11 18 lnghly unbikely that the mmvestments that AG holds m its
substdiaries will be sold due to their insolvency

AHD

Freehold properties

Our agents, Grainger, continue to dispose of the remaining properties either by auction or
private treaty Of the ¢ 350 residential properties owned by this Company Grainger has

sold 327 and 1t 1s anticipated that the remainder will be sold within the next six months

In the peniod covered by the report we have sold further properties for a total gross value
of £2 9 mlhion

See Nouce About this Report  All nghts reserved 4




2.1.2.2

2.1.4
2,141

2.1.7
2173

2.2

2.3

2
o

2.5

heonze

Progress Report
KPMG LLP
16 March 2015

Rent

We have collected, in this period, further rental income of £24,730 from AHD’s residential
properties The rental income continues to be predomunantly collected by Gramger in its
role as agent

AS

Employee service recharge

AS held the staff employment contracts for the Group, however all retained staff were
subsequently made redundant in February 2014

AW
Freehold property — Love Lane College

As previously reported, this property was sold for £680,000 1n July 2014 There will be no
further stgnificani realisations 1n the administration of AW

Bromvale
Frechold property - Angel Centre

We sold the freehold property called the Angel Centre (formerly Centrex) High Ercall
Shropshire which consisted of a disused airfield and butldings on 1 December 2014 for
£1 3 mullion

There will be no further significant realisations 1n the admnistration of Bromvale

Other realisations

Other realisations 1n the period across all the Compamnes are shown 1n the receipts and
payments accounts attached at Appendix 2

Intercompany funding

As previously reported, we agreed with the Secured Creditor that those compames with
rmnimal realisations could rely upon mntenm funding from the admimstration of AHD
These funds w1ll be repard 1n full once assets have been realised 1n the respective companies
of the Group

Investigations

As previously reported, we have a duty to establish whether potential causes of action exast
against third parties which would increase recoveries for creditors ' We are continting with
our investigations in this respect

Court application

After the period covered by this report we recetved notification that an application had been
made to the Court, by Julia Anne Davey and Angelic Intenors Limited, requesting that the

See Notice About this Report  All nghts reserved 5




3.1

Progress Report
KPMG LLP
16 March 2015

officeholders be removed as Jomnt Administrators and that a hquidator be appointed We
are currently seeking legal advice m response to this application

Costs of realisations

Payments made n this penod are set out 1n the receipts and payments accounts, attached as
Appendix 2

The schedules of expenses attached at Appendix 4 detail the costs mcurred, whether paid
or unpaid, relating specifically to this reporting period

Under Rule 2 48A, creditors are advised that within 21 days of receipt of this report, a
creditor may request addittonal information about our remuneration and expenses as set out
in this report A request must be 1n writing, and may be made either by a secured creditor
or by an unsecured creditor with the concurrence of at least 5% 1n value of unsecured
creditors (including himself) or the permiss.on of the Court

In addition, under Rule 2 109, any secured creditor or any unsecured creditor with either
the concurrence of at least 10% 1n value of credstors, or with the permission of the Court,
may apply to the Court to challenge the remuneration charged, the basis of remuneration
or the expenses incurred by us  Any such application must be made no later than eight
weeks after receipt of the first report which reports the charging of the remuneration or the
incurming of expenses in question

The full text of Rules 2 48A and 2 109 can be provided on request by wnting to the
Admimnistrators at KPMG LLP, 15 Canada Square, Londeon E14 5GL

Administrators’ remhuneration

The statutory provisions relating to remuneration are set out in Rule 2 106 Further
information 1s g1ven in the Association of Business Recovery Professionals’ publication “A
Creditors’ Gude to Admunmstrators’ Fees”, a copy of which can be obtained at
http /fwww 3 org uk/media/documents/publications/professional/Guide_to_Admunistrato
rs_Fees_Nov2011 pdf

However, if you are unable to access this guide and would like a copy please contact either
Mok Miah 0207 694 6477 or Kursty Laune on 0207 311 8381

Attached as Appendix 3 are detailed analyses, by company, of time spent, and charge out
rates, for each grade of staff for the vanous areas of work camed out from 17 August 2014
to 16 February 2015, as required by the Association of Business Recovery Professionals’
Statement of Insolvency Practice No 9 (“SIP9”)

Below 1s a table that shows the time costs incurred for each of the Companies, detailing

hours and the average hourly rate 1n the period from 17 August 2014 to 16 February 2015
and also total time costs since appomntment This includes work undertaken 1n respect of

See Notce About this Report All nghts reserved 4]




b rat

Progress Report
KPMG LLP
16 March 2015

IT, tax, forensic, VAT, employee, pensions and health and safety advice from KPMG -
house speciahsts Disbursements for each of the Comnpanies are also shown in Appendix 3

Time costs Average hourly  Time costs since
Company Hours

£ rate (£) appointment (£)
AG 166 68,216 411 250,318
AHD 171 58,461 342 945,116
AE 28 7,921 284 71,727
AS 18 5,194 288 128,238
AW 16 4,854 295 45,137
AHN 18 5,353 300 47,928
Bromvale 19 5412 292 44,031

Source Jomnt Administrarors' records

In addition to the above we have also incurred time costs in AG relating to the invesugative
work carned out into pre-appointment transactions by a team of forensic specialists at the
direction of the officeholders The time costs total £171,562 together with disbursements
of £34,690, these have not previously been reported Full details of these costs from
commencement of the admimistration of AG are shown 1n Appendix 3 These costs have
not been drawn to date We have agreed with the Secured Creditor that they will be fixed
at £190,000, including disbursements, for work carned out 1n this regard during the AG
administration to date

Under Rule 2 106 as, we made a statement under Paragraph 52(1)(b} that there will be no
funds available to make a distibution to the unsecured creditors, 1t 18 for the secured
creditors and preferential cieditors (1f appropriate), o fix the basis of our remuneration

In accordance with Rule 2 106 (5A), we have agreed with the Secured Creditor that our
remuneration will be fixed on the basis of ime properly given by us and our staff 1n dealing
with matters arising in the administrations of the Compames at KPMG charge out rates that
reflect the complexity of the assignment this includes the mvestigation work referred to
above

During the period of this report no further remuneration has been drawn on account of our
fime costs

Trading expenses

Repairs and maintenance

The condition of the properties within the AHD portfolio 1s such that 1t 1s necessary to make
repairs and continue with maintenance in order to meet health and safety requirements

This also assists with the sale and renting of the various properties In the period covered
by this report, the total cost equated to £49,903

See Notce About this Report. All nghts reserved 7




324

3.2.5

4.1

4.2

ek

Progress Report
KPMG LLP
16 March 2015

Irrecoverable VAT

The majority of properties within AHD and also the Bromvale property have not been opted
to tax Accordingly, the VAT element of any expenditure 1s urecoverable This totals
£51,391 1o the peried

Agents and contractor fees

We have paid our agents and contractors a total of £189,157 in this peniod for the following
Services

» management of both let and empty properties

» property sales, and

e collection and reconciliation of rent

Legal costs

We have paid our solicitors a sum of £51,980 for their advice 1n respect of the disposal of
vartous assets within the Group and our ongoing nvestigations into potential causes of
action

Other costs

Other costs incurred 1n the period nclude bank charges and other property expenses, all as
<hown 1n the receipts and payments accounts attached at Appendix 2

Estimated outcome for creditors

Secured Creditor

Upon appointment, the Bank was owed ¢ £40 9 mullion and 1t holds fixed and floating
charges over the Companies assets dated 14 October 2004 with cross guarantees to
companies within the Group

Based on current information, the Bank 1s not expected to be repaid mn full However, 1n
this penod a further ¢ £4 3 mullion was pard to the Bank from the administrations of AHD,
AHN, AW and Bromvale

Preferential-creditors

Claims 1n respect of certain arrears of wages and holiday pay rank preferentially The
Group’s staff were all employed by AS  The claums 1n this respect currenily total £14,992
However, we do not anticipate there will be any net floating charge realisations available
1in AS to enable a return to the preferential creditors

See Notice About this Report. All nghts reserved g




4.3

h

(V]

Piogress Keport
KPMG LLP
16 March 2015

We are not aware that any preferential creditor claims exist against any other entity 1n the
Group

Unsecured creditors and prescribed part

The prescnibed part provisions of Section 176A entitles unsecured creditors to receive a
percentage share of realisations from net floating charge assets, afier costs of realisation
and settlement of preferential clayms The percentage 1s calculated on a sliding scale up to
a maximum amount of £600,000 subject to costs

Based on current estimates, (and subject to the outcome of the investigations referred to at
section 2 4 above) there 15 not expected to be net floating charge realisations to enable a
distribution to the unsecured creditors of any of the Compan:es

Future matters

Ongoing matters

It 15 proposed that we will continue to manage the affairs, business and property of the
Companies 1n order to achieve the purpose of the administrations This will include

e continung with our mvestigations (see section 2 4),

+ realising the Companes’ assets (see section 2 1),

o finalising the tax affairs of the Companies incleding completion of corporation tax
and VAT returns and settiement of any liabilities,

» making distnbution to the Secured, where appropnate,
o payment of adrmnistration expenses, including our remuneration, and

= complying with statutory and comphance obligations

We currently envisage that it may not be possible to complete some or all of the
admmistrations by 11 October 2015, therefore 1t may be necessary to apply to the Court for
further extensions to the period of the administrations

Exit from administrations

Due to the Court application mentioned in paragraph 25 above, the exit from the
admimstrations will be subject to the outcome of those proceedings However, at the
present time upon completion of the administrations, we envisage that 1t wall be approprate
to file notices under Paragraph 84(1) with the Registrar of Companies to dissolve the
Companies

However, should 1t come to our attention that there are matters for which 1t would be more

appropnate for a hquidator to deal with we may move the Companies from administration
to liquidation

See Nouce About this Report  All nghis reserved 9




nana

Progress Report
KPMG LLP
16 March 2015

In addition, we will seek our discharge from hability from the Secured Creditor, where
appropnate, prior to concluding these admnistrations

53 Future reporting

In accordance with Rule 2 47, we will provide a further progress report to the creditors
within one month of 15 August 2015 or earlier 1If necessary

o Wﬁw@q

Jane Monarty
Jownt Admunistrator

See Notice About this Report  All nghts reserved 10




Appendix 1

Progress Report
KPMGLLP
16 March 2015

Statutory information - AG

Company name and
Trading style

Admimstration
appointment

Date of appointment

¥

Present Adminmstrators
details

Functions

Application of EC
regulations

Company Directors

Company Secretary
Date of incorporation

Company registration
number

Previous registered office

Present registered office

Previous trading address

Angel Group Limuted

The Admmstration appowniment granted in the High Court of
Justice, Chancery Division, Court No 7864 of 2012

12 October 2012

Robert Andrew Croxen 1s authorised to act as an insolvency
practitioner by the Institute of Chartered Accountants in
England & Wales

Jane Bronwen Monarty 1s authonsed to act as an nsolvency
practitioner by the Institute of Chartered Accountants in Ireland

The functions of the Adnunistrators are being exercised by
either or both of them 1n accordance with Paragraph 100(2)

EC regulations apply and these proceedings will be the Main
Proceedings as defined 1n Article 3 of the EC regulations

From To

18/10/2000 Present
16/12/2001 Present

Ms Julia Anne Davey
Valeshaw Limted

Damel Skidmore
16 October 2000

04090667

47 Cold Harbour, London, E14 9NS

& Salisbury Square, London EC4Y 8BB

225 Marsh Wall, London, E14 9FW

See Notice About this Report All nghts reserved




Progress Report
KPMG LLP
16 March 2015

Statutory information - AHD

Company name and
Trading style

Admnistration
appointment

Date of appointment

Present Admmstrators
details

Functions

Application of EC
regulations

Company Directors

Company Secretary
Date of incorporation

Company registration
number

Previous registered office

Present registered office

Previous trading address

Angel Heights Developments Limuted
The Admunistration appointment granted 1n the High Court of
Justice, Chancery Division, Court No 7848 of 2012

12 October 2012

Robert Andrew Croxen 1s authorised to act as an wnsolvency
practitioner by the Insutute of Chartered Accountants in
England & Wales

Jane Bronwen Monarty 15 authonised to act as an insolvency
practittoner by the [nstitute of Chartered Accountants 1n Treland

The functions of the Administrators are being exercised by
either or both of them 1n accordance with Paragraph 100(2)

EC regulations apply and these proceedmngs will be the Main
Proceedings as defined mn Article 3 of the EC regulations

From To

Ms Juhia Anne Davey 24/0911999%  present

Danzel Skidmore
9 May 1997

03367736

47 Cold Harbour, London, E14 ONS

8 Salisbury Square, London EC4Y 8BB

225 Marsh Wall, London, E14 9FW

See Notice About this Report All nghts reserved



s

Statutory information -

Progress Report
KPMG LLP
16 March 2015

AE

Company name and
Tradmng style

Admunistration
appointment

Date of appowntment

Present Admunistrators’
details

Functions

Application of EC
regulations

Company Directors

Company Secretary
Date of incorporation

Company registration
number

Previous registered office

Present registered office

Previous trading address

Angel Estates Ltd
The Admunistration appowmntment granted 1n the High Court of
Justice, Chancery Division, Court No 7852 of 2012

12 October 2012

Robert Andrew Croxen 1s authonsed to act as an insolvency
practittoner by the Institute of Chartered Accountants in
England & Wales

Jane Bronwen Monarty 1s authorised to act as an insolvency
practitioner by the Institute of Chartered Accountants 1 Ireland

The functions of the Adrmunistrators are being exercised by
either or both of them 1n accordance with Paragraph 100(2)

EC regulations apply and these proceedings will be the Man
Proceedings as defined in Article 3 of the EC regulations

From To

Ms Julia Anne Davey 06/12/1999 present

Damiel Skidmore
11 November 1997

(3463356

47 Cold Harbour, London, E14 9NS§S

8 Salisbury Square, London, EC4Y 8BB

225 Marsh Wall, London, E14 9FW

See Notice About this Report  All nghts reserved




Statutory information -

Progress Report
KPMGLLP
16 March 2015

AS

Company name and
Trading style

Admunistration
appontment

Date of appomntment

Present Admunstrators’
details

Functions

Application of EC
regulations

Company Dhirectors

Company Secretary
Date of mcorporation

Company registration
numnber

Previous registered office

Present registered office

Previous trading address

Angel Services (UK) Limuted
The Admunistraton appointment granted 1n the High Court of
Justice, Chancery Division, Court No 7847 of 2012

12 October 2012

Robert Andrew Croxen 1s authonsed to act as an insolvency
practitioner by the Institute of Chartered Accountants in
England & Wales

Jane Bronwen Monarty 1s authonsed to act as an msolvency
practitioner by the Institute of Chartered Accountants in Ireland

The functions of the Admumstrators are being exercised by
erther or both of them n accordance with Paragraph 100(2)

EC regulations apply and these proceedings will be the Main
Proceedings as defined 1n Article 3 of the EC regulations

From To

Ms Julia Anne Davey 01/06/2000 present

Damel Skidmore
1 June 2000

04005811

47 Cold Harbour, London, E14 9NS

8§ Salisbury Square, London, EC4Y 8BB

225 Marsh Wall, London, E14 9FW

See Nouce About this Report  All nghts reserved




coizl

Statutory information -

Progress Report
KPMGLLP
16 March 2015

AW

Company name and
Trading style

Administration
appointment

Date of appointment

Present Admunistrators’
details

Functions

Application of EC
regulations

Company Directors

Company Secretary
Date of incorporation

Company registration
number

Previous registered office

Present registered office

Previous trading address

Angel Wakefield Limated

The Admunistration appointment granted in the High Court of
Tustice, Chancery Division, Court No 7850 of 2012

12 October 2012

Robert Andrew Croxen 1s authonsed to act as an mnsolvency
practitioner by the Institute of Chartered Accountants 1n
England & Wales

Jane Bronwen Monarty ts authorised to act as an insolvency
nractitioner by the Institute of Chartered Accountants 1n Ireland

The functions of the Admumstrators are being exercised by
either or both of them n accordance with Paragraph 100(2)

EC regulations apply and these proceedings will be the Main
Proceedings as defined in Article 3 of the EC regulations

From To
Ms Julia Anne Davey 15/05/2001 present
Damel Skidmore
6 February 2001
04154320

47 Cold Harbour, London, E14 9NS

8 Sahisbury Square, London, EC4Y 8BB

225 Marsh Wall, London, E14 9FW

See Nouce About this Report. All mghts reserved




hcorsc

Statutory information -

Progress Report
KPMG LLP
16 March 2015

AHN

Company name and
Trading style

Adrmumstration
appointment

Date of appointment

Present Admnistrators’
details

Functions

Application of EC
regulations

Company Directors

Company Secretary
Date of incorporation

Company registration
number

Previous registered office

Present registered office

Previcus trading address

Angel Heights (Newcastle) Ltd
The Administration appointment granted wn the High Court of
Justice, Chancery Davision, Court No 7849 of 2012

12 October 2012

Robert Andrew Croxen 1s authonised to act as an insolvency
practitioner by the Institute of Chartered Accountants in
England & Wales

Jane Bronwen Monarty 15 authonised to act as an insolvency
practitioner by the Institute of Chartered Accountants 1n Ireland

The functions of the Admunistrators are being exercised by
either or both of them 1n accordance with Paragraph 100(2)

EC regulations apply and these proceedings will be the Main
Proceedings as defined in Article 3 of the EC regulations

Fiom To

Ms Julia Anne Davey 13/09/1999 present

Daniel Skidmore
7 September 1999

03837423

47 Cold Harbour, London, E14 9NS

8 Salisbury Square, London, EC4Y BB

225 Marsh Wall, London, E14 SFW

See Nouce About this Report  All nghts reserved




Frogress Report
KPMG LLP
16 March 2015

Statutory information - Bromvale

Company name and
Trading style

Admunistration
appointment

Date of appointment

Present Admnistrators’
details

Functions

Application of EC
regulations

Company Directors

Company Secretary
Date of incorporation

Company regstration
number

Previous registered office

Present registered office

Previous trading address

Bromvale L.td
The Administration appomtment granted 1n the High Court of
Justice, Chancery Division, Court No 7846 of 2012

12 October 2012

Robert Andrew Croxen 1s authorised to act as an insolvency
practiioner by the Insutute of Chartered Accountants in
England & Wales

Jane Bronwen Monarty 1s authorised to act as an wsolvency
practitioner by the Institute of Chartered Accountants in Ireland

The functions of the Admunistrators are being exercised by
etther or both of them 1n accordance with Paragraph 100(2)

EC regulations apply and these proceedings will be the Main
Proceedings as defined 1in Article 3 of the EC regulations

From To

Ms Juhia Anne Davey 13/09/2001 present

Daniel Skidmore
13 August 2001

04269351

47 Cold Harbour, London, E14 9NS

8 Sahisbury Square, London, EC4Y 8BB

225 Marsh Wall, London, E14 5FW

See Nouce About this Report. All rights reserved




Progress Report
KPMG LLF
16 March 2015

Appendix 2

Administrators’ receipts and payments accounts
Notes

1. There are no Statement of Affawrs figures on the recewpts and payments accounts as
these documents were not provided by the Director for any Company

See Notice About tus Repert  All nghts reserved




Angel Group Limited
(In Administration)

Administrators' Trading Account

Statement From 17/08/2014 From 12/10/2012

of Affairs To 16/02/2015 To 16/02/2015
TRADING EXPENSES

Vehicle running costs NIL 472 60

NIL {472 60)

TRADING SURPLUS/DEFICIT) NIL (472.60)

Page [ of 2 [PS SQL Ver 201210

11 March 201510 18




Angel Group Limited
(In Administration)

Administrators’ Abstract of Receipts & Payments

Statement From 17/08/2014 From 12/10/2012
of Affairs To 16/02/2015 To 16/02/2015
FIXED CHARGE ASSETS
Secured Creditor Funding 60,965 34 60,968 34
60,965 34 60,969 34
FIXED CHARGE COSTS
Legal fees NIL 10,033 38
NiL (10,033 38)
ASSET REALISATIONS
Motor vehicles NIL 10,958 34
Income collected on behalf of Al NIL 161 30
NIL 11,119 64
OTHER REALISATIONS
Bank 1nterest, gross 064 064
Sundry refunds NIL 3,195 64
Trading Surplus/(Deficit) NIL (472 60)
Rates Refund NIL 502 42
064 3,226 10
COST OF REALISATIONS
Irrecoverable VAT NIL 7,689 90
Legal fees 19,505 00 45,241 53
Insurance NIL 8,950 00
Bank charges 18 28 249 63
(19,523 28) (62,131 06)
41,446.70 3,150.64
REFRESENTED BY
Floating ch VAT rec'able 3,901 00
Floating charge current (205)
Floaung ch VAT control (748 31)
3,150.64
Page 2 of 2 IPS SQL Ver 2012 10 11 March 2015 10 18




Angel Heights Developments Limited
(In Administration)
Administrators' Trading Account

Statement From 17/08/2014 From 12/10/2012
of Affairs To 16/02/2015 To 16/02/2015
POST-APPOINTMENT SALES
Rental Income 24,749 58 1,122,340 09
Rental Income for Angel Wakefield Ltd NIL 49,726 03
Interest on Late Completion NIL 2,016 55
Miscellaneous income 162 77 14,241 63
Contnibution to employee costs 6,697 88 6,697 88
31,61023 1,195,022 18
PURCHASES
Angel Wakefield Rent (net of Fees) NIL 38,506 B5
NIL (38,506 85)
OTHER DIRECT COSTS
Direct labour NIL 413,268 43
NIL (413,268 43)
TRADING EXPENSES
Hire of equipment NIL 3,137 88
Service Charge Allocation 938 98 35,234 85
(938 98) (42,372 73)
TRADING SURPLUS/(DEFICIT) 30,671.25 700,874.17
Page 1 of 3 IPS SQL Ver 2012 10 11 March 2015 12 10




Angel Heights Developments Limited
(In Administration)
Administrators' Abstract of Receipts & Payments

Statement From 17/08/2014 From 12/10/2012
of Affairs To 16/02/2015 To 16/02/2015
FIXED CHARGE ASSETS
Freehold property 2,888,301 00 20,999,892 00
2,888,301 00 20,999,892 00
FIXED CHARGE COSTS
Admnistrators’ fees NIL 650,000 00
Legal fees 8,770 20 25,664 98
Insurance NIL. 90,197 54
Agents'/Valuers' fees NIL 56,965 00
Granger Sale Fees 89,708 00 755,864 03
(98,478 20) (1,578,681 57)
FIXED CHARGE CREDITORS
Fixed charge creditor - Lloyds 3,649,196 41 14,686,211 59
(3,649,196 41) (14,686,211 59)
ASSET REALISATIONS
Furniture & equipment NIL 400 60
Cash at bank NIL 2,071 92
Income collected on behalf of Al NIL 5,627 46
NIL 8,099 33
OTHER REALISATIONS
Bank interest, gross 2,083 70 6,440 74
Funds held in ATM 4,500 00 4,500 00
Legal cost recharge NIL 16,816 15
Sundry refunds 1,887 35 3,083 34
Trading Surplus/(Deficit) 30,671 25 700,874 17
Rates Refunds NIL 7,673 09
39,142 30 739,387 49
COST OF REALISATIONS
DPS Deposits NIL. 41,862 18
Waste and disposal NIL 51007
Irrecoverable VAT 36,301 57 492,807 63
Grainger Fee for Angel Wakefield NIL 9,349 32
Grainger fee 12,376 26 335,503 28
Other agent fees 5,632 21 7793711
Legal fees 23,705 20 113,114 41
HMOQO License fees NIL 4,125 00
Transport costs NIL 9,505 34
Contractor fee 9,960 00 111,890 Q0
Repairs and maintenance (incl Grainger) 49,903 90 736,493 56
Telephone/Telex/Fax NIL 31,731 97
Uulities 11,510 67 26,494 84
Payment to Al NIL 19,417 06
Re-direction of mail NIL 945 00
Other property expenses 758 77 28,530 35
Bank charges & interest 33000 1,866 89
Storage NIL 93355
(150,478 58) (1,972,817 56)
{970,709 89) 3.509,638.15
REPRESENTED BY

Page 2 of 3 IPS SQL Ver 201210

11 March 2015 12 10




Page 3 of 3

Floating ch VAT rec’able
Floating charge current

Floating ch VAT payable
Floating ch VAT control

IPS SQL Ver 201210

29,281 54
3,481,383 99
(80 00)

(927 38)

3,509,658.15

Robert Andrew Croxen

Adrmnistrator

11 March 2015 12 10




Angel Estates Limited
(In Administration)

Administrators' Abstract of Receipts & Payments

Statement
of Affairs

From 17/08/2014
To 16/02/2(15

From 12/16/2012
To 16/02/2015

Page lof 1

FIXED CHARGE COSTS
Legal fees

ASSET REALISATIONS
Cash at bank
AHD income
Income collected on behalf of AI
Rental suspense

OTHER REALISATIONS
Bank interest, gross

COST OF REALISATIONS
Irrecoverable VAT
Rent paid to AHD
Other agent fees
Legal fees
Other property expenses
Bank charges

REPRESENTED BY
Floating ch VAT rec'able
Flooting charge ¢ rent
Petty Cash

IPS SQL Ver 2012 18

NIL

2,000 00

(2,000 00

2,793 68
211,005 08
82,771 60
2,846 84

3746

299,417 20

17011

3746

17011

400 00
208,379 44
2,033 L0
4,195 37
6,877 67
14702

37.46

{222,032 50)

75,554.81

21750
75,177 7.
200 00

75,554 81

11 March 2015 10 23




Angel Services (UK) Limited
(In Administration)
Administrators' Trading Account

Statement From 17/08/2014 From 12/10/2012
of Affairs To 16/02/2015 To 16/02/2615

POST-APPOINTMENT SALES

Employee Services Recharge NIL 470,384 87
NIL. 470,384 87
OTHER DIRECT COSTS
Direct labour NIL 476,578 83
NIL (476,578 83)
TRADING EXPENSES
Professional fees NIL 2,635 44
NIL {2,635 44)
TRADING SURPLUS/(DEFICIT) NIL (8,829.40)

Page 1 of 2 IPS SQL ver 2012 10 11 March 201310 24




Angel Services (UK) Limited
(In Administration)
Administrators' Abstract of Receipts & Payments

Statement From 17/08/2014 From 12/10/2012
of Affairs To 16/02/2015 To 16/02/2015
FIXED CHARGE ASSETS
Secured Creditor Funding 22 960 98 22,960 98
22,960 98 22,960 98
OTHER REALISATIONS
Bank 1nterest, gross 4 40 741
Trading Surplus/(Deficit) NIL (8,820 40)
Rates Refunds NIL 22300
440 (8,598 99)
COST OF REALISATIONS
Irrecoverable VAT NiL 1,577 59
Legal fees NIL 10,889 49
Bank charges and interest 5337 843 30
(5337) (13,31038)
22,912.01 1,051 61
REPRESENTED BY
Floaung ch VAT rec'able 1,055 38
Floatung charge current (377
1,051 61

Page 2 of 2 IPS SQL Ver 201210

11 March 2015 10 24




Angel Wakefield Limited
(In Administration)
Administrators' Trading Account

Statement From 17/08/2014 From 12/10/2012
of Affairs To 16/02/2015 To 16/02/20135
POST-APPOINTMENT SALES
AHD Rent Transfer NIL 62,328 77
NIL 62,328 77
TRADING EXPENSES
Hire of equipment NIL 3,000 00
NIL (3,000 00)
TRADING SURPLUS/(DEFICIT) NIL 59,328.77

Page [ of 2 IPS SQL Ver 201210

11 March 2015 10 24



Angel Wakefield Limited

(In Administration)

Administrators' Abstract of Receipts & Payments

Statement From 17/08/2014 From 12/10/2012
of Affairs To 16/02/2015 To 16/02/2015
FIXED CHARGE ASSETS
Freehold property NIL 680,000 00
NIL 680,000 00
FIXED CHARGE COSTS
Legal fees NIL 2,000 00
Insurance NIL 81,716 66
Agents'/Valuers' fees NIL 2,300 00
Gramnger sale fees NIL 18,700 00
NIL (104,716 66)
FIXED CHARGE CREDITORS
Fixed charge creditor 470,000 00 470,000 GO
(470,000 00) (470,000 00}
OTHER REALISATIONS
Bank 1nterest, gross 201 63 244 19
Trading Surplus/(Deficit) NIL 59,328 77
201 63 59,57296
COST OF REALISATIONS
Irrecoverable VAT NIL 10,815 86
Granger fee NIL 2,349 32
Legal fees NIL 4,195 37
Grainger property expenses NIL 15,195 00
Bank charges 3000 120 00
(30 00) (43,679 55)
{469,828 37 121,176.75
REPRESENTED BY
Floating ch VAT rec'able 839 07
Floating charge current 120,337 68
121,176.75

Page2of 2

PS SQL Ver 201210

11 March 201510 24




Angel Heights (Newcastle) Limited
(In Administration)
Administrators' Trading Account

Statement From 17/08/2014 From 12/10/2012

of AfTairs To 16/02/2015 To 16/02/2015
TRADING EXPENSES

Insurance NIL 39,846 15

NIL (39,846 15)

TRADING SURPLUS/DEFICIT) NIL {39,846 15)

Page 1 of 2 IPS SQL Ver 2012 10

11 March 201510 25



Angel Heights (Newcastle) Limited

(In Administration)

Administrators' Abstract of Receipts & Payments

Statement From 17/08/2014 From 12/10/2012
of Affairs To 16/02/2015 To 16/02/2015
FIXED CHARGE ASSETS
Freehold property NIL 1,450,000 00
NIL 1,450,000 00
FIXED CHARGE COSTS
Legal fees NIL 2,000 00
Insurance NIL 13,161 81
Grainger Sales Fees NIL 39,875 00
NIL (55,036 81)
FIXED CHARGE CREDITORS
Fixed charge creditor 150,000 00 1,150,000 00
{150,000 00) (1,150,000 00)
OTHER REALISATIONS
Bank interest, gross 130 28 33628
Trading Surplus/(Deficit) NIL (39,846 15)
13028 (39,509 87)
COST OF REALISATIONS
Irrecoverable VAT 31065 8,711 03
Legal fees NIL 4,195 37
Heat & Light 1,553 23 1,553 23
Other property expenses NIL 126 88
Bank charges 60 00 8515
(1,923 88) (14,671 66)
(151,793.60) 190,781 66
REPRESEN (ED BY
Floating ch VAT rec’able 839 07
Floating charge current 189,942 59
190,781.66
Page 2 of 2 IPS SQL Ver 2012 10 11 March 2015 10 25




Brompvale Limited
(In Administration)
Administrators' Trading Account

Statement From 17/08/2014 From 12/10/2412

of Affairs To 16/02/2015 To 16/02/2015
OTHER DIRECT COSTS

Direct labour NIL 40 812 68

NIL (40,812 68)

TRADING SURPLUS/(DEFICIT) NIL (40,812 68)

Page 1 of 2 IPS 3QL Ver 2012 10 11 March 2015 10 26




Bromvale Limited
(In Administration)

Administrators' Abstract of Receipts & Payments

Statement From 17/08/2014 From 12/10/2012
of Affairs To 16/02/2015 To 16/02/2015
FIXED CHARGE ASSETS
Freehold property 1,310,000 00 1,310,000 00
Plant & machinery NIL 4,53042
1,310,000 00 1,314,530 42
FIXED CHARGE COSTS
Legal fees NIL 2,000 00
Grainger Fees 36,025 00 36,025 00
Other Agents Fees 16,375 00 16,375 00
(52,400 00) (54,400 00)
OTHER REALISATIONS
Bank interest, gross 22518 22518
Trading Surplus/(Deficit) NIL (40,812 68)
22518 (40,587 50)
COST OF REALISATIONS
Irrecoverable VAT 14,778 3% 15,370 49
Legal fees NIL 4,195 37
Contractor fee 19,080 00 19,080 00
Heat & light 4,486 78 9,63511
Bank charges & interest 212 57 47975
(38,557 74) (48,760 72)
1,219,267 44 1,170,782.20
REPRESENTED BY
Floating ch VAT rec'able 83507
Fl~ung chasge ~ureeri I L RAC IR
1,170,782.20
Page2 of 2 [PS SQL Ver 201210 11 March 2015 10 26



Progress Report
KPMG LLP
16 March 2015

Appendix 3

Analyses of Administrators’ time costs and schedule of charge-out
rates

Ses Notice About thus Report  All nghts reserved




Angel Group Einuted (in admunisiration)

Time Cost Analysis for the pertod 17 August 2014 to 16 February 2015

Partner / Manager Admumstrater Support Total hours Tame cost Average
Director hour!ly rate
Admunistration & planning
Cashiering
General (Cashuenng) 16 20 1620 £3,399 00 £209 81
Reconcitiavons (4 IPS accounting reviews) 1 60 040 200 £396 00 £198 00
General
Fees and WIP 080 080 £190 00 £237 50
Other office holders 070 070 £B7 50 £12500
Statutory and comphance
Checklist & reviews 030 730 060 820 £3,837 50 £467 99
Reports 1o debenture holders 050 050 £242 50 £485 00
Strategy documents 070 Q70 £277 50 £395 43
Tax
Post appomntment corporation tax 030 030 £115 50 £38500
Post appomntment VAT 090 580 850 £1 B09 00 £278 31
Creditors
Creditors and claims
Legal clayms 075 250 325 £1,003 75 £308 85
Secured creditors 200 200 £560 00 £28000
Statutory reports 070 4 50 520 £1,156 00 £222 31
Investigation
Directors
General correspondence 20 50 50 7C 1025 81435 £38,829 25 £47672
Investigations
Correspondence re tnvestigations 060 645 705 £3,485 25 £494 36
Review of pre-appt transacuons 150 6 60 9060 1110 £4 803 50 £432735
Realisation of assets
Asset Realisahon
Open cover nsurance 100 100 £205 00 £205 00
Other assets 100 1255 500 1855 £7,706 75 £415 46
Vehicles 040 c 40 £112 00 £280C 00
Total 1n period 165 90 £68 216 00 £41119
Time costs analysis for investigative work for the duration of the ndrunistration, from 12 Qctober 2012 to 16 February 2015
Partner/ Manager Adrmumstrator Support Total hours Time cost Averaae
Director hourly rate
Investigations
Companies House searches 46 50 250 54 00 103 00 £25,448 00 £247 07
Fact finding discussions 27 00 27 00 £7,209 0C £267 00
Transaction review 8 00 112 00 120 00 £34,376 0O £286 46
Bank account analys:s 2980 46 00 B1 00 156 60 £26,085 00 £166 44
Review of company data 100 64 00 65 00 £17,647 00 £271 49
Interviews 20 00 65 20 B5 20 £28,675 GO £335 39
Planning project management and réporung 850 72 00 BO 50 £23 976 00 £2897 84
Forensi¢ lechnology 200 500 12 00 550 24 50 £7,988 00 £326 04
Strategy documents 070 070 £277 50 £396 43
Total 1n period 662 50 £171 581 50 £258 96
Summary of disbursements
Hosungfuser charges for forensic dara searches £34,680 00




Angel Heights Developments Limuted - 1n Admumstration
Time Cost Anal sts for the period 17 August 2014 to 16 Febraary 2015

Partner / Manager Admunisirator Support T'otal hours Time cost Average
Ihrector hourlv rate
Admuastration & planping
Cashiering
General (Cashuenng) 13 40 17 3G 3070 £573200 £31700
Reconeihavons (& IPS accouniing reviews) 050 140 1 60 £571 50 £300 79
General
Fees and WIP 120 120 £30200 £251 67
Statutory and coriphance
Checklist & reviews 060 180 060 300 £1 33950 £446 50
Reports 1o debenture holders 400 230 650 £3,562 50 £55269
Statutory receipts and payments accounts 040 1 00 030 170 F467 00 £274 71
Strategy documents 220 230 470 £1 705 00 £362 77
Tax
Post appointment corporation tax 020 020 £49 00 £24500
Post appowntment VAT 070 525 593 £1,844 25 £309 56
Creditors
Creditors and claims
Geneml eorrespondence 340 340 £668 00 £196 47
Secured creditors 970 390 13 60 £5,796 50 £42621
Statutory reports 030 070 300 4 00 £1,033 00 £258 25
Asset Realisation
Freehold propenty 3795 4300 80 95 £2841125 £13097
Open cover insurance 280 280 £784 00 £28000
Purchases and tradine costs 1010 1010 £2 16500 £21436
Total i period 170 70 £58 460 50 £342 a8

Notes

All staff who have worked on this assignment, ineluding staff and secretanal staff, have charged ume directly o the assignment and are :n¢luded in the analysis of ume spent.

The cost of staff employed 1n central adnunistration funcuons s not charged dectly to the assignment but 1s reflected in the level of charge oot rates




Angel Estates Limuted - 1n Admumistration

Time Cost Analysis for the period 17 August 2814 to 36 February 2013

Partoer / Manager Admustratoer Suppaort Total hours Tume cost Average
Threstor hourly rate
Admunistration & planmng
Cashiering
General (Castuenng) 240 240 4 30 £1,453 50 £302 81
Reconcihations (& [PS accounting reviews) 010 120 130 £31900 £245 38
General
Fees and WIP 1180 11 80 £327000 £27712
Statutory and compliance
Checldist & reviews 030 030 080 120 E442 50 £36875
Strategy documeats 070 070 £277 50 £396 43
Tax
Post appowmtment corporation 1ax 0350 030 £192 50 £385 00
Post appotniment VAT 0z0 020 £81 00 £405 00
Creditors
Creditors and claims
General correspondence 020 020 £41 00 £205 00
Secured creditors 3350 3350 £980 00 £280 00
Statutory reports 070 300 370 £863 50 £233 38
Total in period 27 50 £7 920 50 £283 89

Iotes

All staff who have worked on this assignment, including s:aff and secretanal seaff have charged tume directly to the assignment and are included 1n the analysis of ume spent

The cost of sz2ff employed in central admamstranon fungtions 1s not charged directly to the assignment but is teflected wn the leve! of charge out rates




Angel Services (UK) Limuted - 1n Admunistration

Time Cost Analysis for the period 17 August 2074 to 18 February 2013 '
Partner/ Manager Adrumstrator Support Total hours Time cost Average
Director hourly rate
Admumnistration & pianming
Cashiering
General (Cashienng) 09 090 £217 50 £241 67
Reconcilianions {& IPS accounting reviews) 210 210 £454 50 £116 43
General
Fees and WIP 080 080 £190 00 £237 50
Statutory and complhance .
Checklist & reviews 030 060 060 150 £588 00 £352 00
Strategy documents o7 070 £277 50 £396 43
Tax
Post appointment ¢orporation tax 0s0 030 080 £251 00 £313735
Post appointment PAYE 020 020 £81 00 £405 00
Post appointment VAT 050 2195 345 £1,05875 £307 17
Creditors
Creditors and clams
Secured creditors 280 z80 £734 00 £280 00
Statatory reports 070 300 370 £863 50 £233 38
Employees
Correspondence 050 0350 £196 50 £393 00
Pension funds 060 050 £231 00 £385 00
Total in period 1805 £5 154 25 £287 1
Notes

All staff who have worked on this assignment, 1acluding staff and secretanal staff have charged time directly to the assignment and are included 1n the analysis of tune spent
The cost of staff emploved i central admumstrauon funcuons s not charged direstly to the assignment but 15 reflected 1n the level of charge out rates




Angel Wakefield Limuted - 1n Adnmunistration

Time Cost Analy sis for the period 17 August 2014 to 16 February 2013

Partner / Manager Admunsstrator Support Total hours Tune cost Average
Director hourly rate
Administration & planming
Cashiering
General (Castuering) i 10 110 £303 50 £275 961
Reconciliations {& IPS accounting reviews) 20 120 £28050 £33375
General
Fees and WIP 050 0580 £21800 £24222
Statutory and compliance
Checlklist & reviews 080 030 050 160 £71200 £445 00
Strategy documents 070 070 £277.50 £396 43
Tax
Post appointmest corporation tax 050 030 080 £251 00 £31375
Post appowntment VAT 050 175 225 £740°75 £31922
Creditors
Creditars and claims
Secured ereditors 300 390 £1,002 00 £28000
Sratutory reports 100 300 4 00 £979 00 £244 75
Total tn period 1645 £4 854 25 £295 09

Motes

Adl staff who have worked on tus assignment, including staff and secretanal staff have charged ume direcily to the assignment and are mcluded 10 the analysis of ume spent.

The cost of staff employed 1n ¢entral admunistrauon functions 1s oot charged directdy 1o the assignment but 1s reflected 1n the level of charge out raes




Angel Heights Newcastle) Linuted - in Adrunistration

Time Cost Analy sic For the period 17 August 2014 to 16 February 2013

Partner/ Manager Admunstrator Support Total hours Time cost Average
Dhrector sty
Admunistration & planning
Cashiering
General (Cashiening) 020 090 110 £328 50 £298 64
Reconciliations {& [PS accounuing reviews) 010 140 1 50 £37200 £248 00
Statutory and compliance
Checklist & reviews 030 060 060 1 50 £588 00 £35200
Strategy documents 070 070 £277 50 £36643
Tax
Post appointment corporation tax 170 170 £656 50 £386 18
Post appointment VAT 050 295 345 £1,059 75 £307 17
Creditors
Creditors and claims
Secured creditors 390 350 £1,09200 £28000
Statutory reports 1 00 300 400 £979 00 £244 75
Total 1n pertod 17 83 £5 35325 £259 90

Notes

All staff who hazve worked on thus asstgnment, including staff and secretanal staff, have charged ume direetly (0 the assignment and are included 1n the analysis of wme spent.
The cost of staff employed 1 central administration funcuons 15 not charged dwectly to the assignment but 1s reflected in the level of charge out rates




Bromvale Limated - in Admntstration

Tiume Cost Analysis for the period 17 August 2014 to I6 Februery 2015

Partner / Manager Adminstrater Support Toial hours Time cost Average
Direstor hourls rate
Admumstration & planning
Cashiering
General (Cashienng) 020 050 110 £349 00 £31727
Reconciliations (& IPS accounung reviews) 150 190 £431 50 £227 11
General
Fess and WIP 0380 0380 £190 00 £237 50
Statutory and comphance
Checklist & reviews 030 [HY Y] 080 150 £588 00 £392 00
Strategy documents o670 070 £277 50 £396 43
Tax
Post appomtment VAT 030 225 2155 £807 25 £316 57
Creditors
Creditors and claims
Secured creditors 350 350 £980 00 £330 00
Stanutory reports 070 300 370 £863 50 £23338
Realisation of assets
Asset Realisation
Freehold propenty 170 060 230 £822 50 £357 61
Trading
Trading
Sales 050 050 £102 50 £205 00
Tatal in perwod 18 55 £5411 75 £291 74

Naotes

All staff who have worked on tus assignment, including staff and secretanal staff have charged ume dueetly to the assignment and are mcluded 1n the analys:s of ume speat

The cost of staff employed 1n cenmzl 2dmumstranon functions 15 not charged directly to the assignment but 15 reflected 1n the level of charge out rates




Progress Report
KPMG LLP
16 March 2015

Appendix 3 - continued

Analyses of Administrators’ time costs and schedule of charge-out
rates

From 12 October From 1 October 2013 to From 1 October 2014 to

2012 to 30 September 30 Septernber 2014 16 February 20135
Restructuring 2013 (£hour) (&/hour) (£Mhour)
Partner 565 565 595
Director 485 485 535
Senior Manager 450 475 485
Manager 365 385 405
Senior Administrator/ Assistant Manager 250 265 280
Administrator/Support staff 185 195 205

The following rates apply to investigative work

Forensic Specialists Forensic Technology Corporate Intelhpence

From 12 October From 12 October 2012 to From 12 October 2012 to

2012 to 16 February 16 February 2015 16 February 2015
Investigative Specialists 2015 (&hour) {£/hour) {(£hour)
Partner 743 608 -
Drrector - 559 -
Semor Manager 638 480 532
Manager - 394 394
Senior Admunistrator/Assistant Manager 357 266 192
Administrator/Support staff 257 192 87

KPMG Restructuring policy for the recovery of disbursements

Where funds permit the officeholder will look to recover both Category 1 and Category 2
disbursements from the estate For the avoidance of doubt, such expenses are defined within
SIP 9 as foilows

Category 1 disbursements: These are costs where there 1s specific expenditure directly
referable both to the appointment 1n question and a payment to an independent third party
These may include, for example, adverusing, room hire, storage, postage, telephone
charges, travel expenses, and equivalent costs reimbursed to the officehelder or hus or her
staff

Category 2 disbursements: These are costs that are directly referable to the

appointment 1n question but not to a payment to an independent third party They may
include shared or allocated costs that can be allocated to the appointment on a proper and
reasonable basis, for example, business mileage

See Nouce About this Report  All nghts reserved




Progress Report
KPMG LLP
16 March 2015

Any disbursements paid from the estate are disclosed within the attached summary of
disbursements

Category 2 disbursements charged by KPMG Restructuring include mileage, this 1s
calculated as follows

Mileage claims fall into three categonies

Use of privately-owned vehicle or car cash alternative — 45p per mule
Use of company car — 60p per mule

Use of partner’s car — 60p per mile

For all of the above car types, when carrying KPMG passengers an additional 5p per mile
per passenger will also be charged where appropriate

See Notice About this Report. All nghts reserved




Progress Report
KPMG LLP
16 March 2015

Appendix 4

Schedules of expenses - AG

Schedule of expenses for the period 17 August 2014 to 16 February 2015

Paid £ Accrued £ Total for
period £

Costs of realisations
Joint Admumistrators’ - 68,216 68,216

remuneration
Legal fees and disbursements 19,505 7,190 26,695
Bank charges 18 - 18
19,523 75,406 94,929
Notes

The figures 1ncluded 1n the “paid” column above relate to costs mncurred and paid in this
period Accordingly these figures do not include payments made 1n the period that relate
wo accruals notified 1n our previous reports

Administrators’ remuneration

Creditors are advised that the basis of the Admnistrators’ remuneration has been fixed with
the Secured Creditor on a time costs basis in accordance with Rule 2 106 An analysis of
time costs 1n the period 1s included in Appendix 3

Creditors’ request for further information

Any additional information regarding remuneration or expenses charged for the period 1s
available from the Adnunistrators upon request by any secured creditor or any unsecured
creditor(s) with at least 5% 1n value of the unsecured debt 1n accordance with Rule 2 48A
This request must be made within 21 days of receipt of the report In addition creditors are
remunded that the quantum can be challenged by any secured creditor or any unsecured
creditor(s) with at least 10% 1n value (including that creditor’s claym) of the unsecured debt
by making an application to Court 1n accordance with Rule 2 109 within eight weeks of
receipt of this report The full text of these miles can be provided upon request

See Notice About this Report  All nghts reserved




Progress Report
KPMGLLP
16 March 2015

Schedules of expenses — AHD
Schedule of expenses for the period 17 August 2014 to 16 February 2015

Paid £ Accrued £  Total for period £

Fixed costs
Jomnt Admunistrators’ - 26,733 26,733
remuneration
Legal fees 8,770 - 8,770
Grainger sales fee 89,708 - 89,708
Costs of realisations
Josnt Administrators’ - 30,531 30,531
FEMuneration
Legal fees 23,705 13,110 36,815
Irrecoverable VAT 36,302 - 36,302
Grainger fee 12,376 - 12,376
Contractor fee 9,960 - 9,960
Other agents fees 5,632 - 5,632
Repairs & Maintenance 49904 - 49,904
Unlit.es 11,511 - 11,511
Other property expenses 759 - 759
Bank charges & Interest 330 - 330

248,957 70,374 319,331

Notes

The figures included 1n the “paid” column above relate to costs incurred and paid 1n this
pertod Accordingly these figures do not include payments made 1n the period that relate
to accruals notified 1n our previous reports

Administrators’ remuneration
Creditors are advised that the basis of the Adminmistrators’ remuneration has been fixed with

the Secured Creditor on a time costs basis 1n accordance with Rule 2 106 An analysis of
tume costs mn the peniod 15 mncluded in Appendix 3

See Nouce About this Report  All nghts reserved




Progress Report
KPMG LLP
16 Mareh 2015

Creditors’ request for further information

Any additional information regarding remuneration or expenses charged for the penod 1s
available from the Admunistrators upon request by any secured creditor or any unsecured
creditor(s) with at least 5% 1n value of the unsecured debt 1n accordance with Rule 2 48A
This request must be made within 21 days of receipt of the report In addition creditors are
remunded that the quantum can be challenged by any secured creditor or any unsecured
creditor(s) with at least 10% 1n value (including that creditor’s claim) of the unsecured debt
by making an application to Court in accordance with Rule 2 109 within eight weeks of
receipt of this report The full text of these rules can be provided upon request

See Nouce About this Report  All nghts reserved -




conzis

Progress Report
KPMG LLP
16 March 2015

Schedules of expenses — continued

Schedules of expenses — AE

Schedule of expenses for the period 17 August 2014 to 16 February 2015

Paid £ Accrued £ Total for period £
Jomt Admunistrators’ - 7,921 7,921
remuneration
NIL 7,921 7,921
Notes

The figures included 1n the “paid” column above relate to costs imcurred and paid 1o this
pericd Accordmngly these figures do not include payments made 1n the peniod that relate
to accruals notfied 1n our previous reports

Adminmstrators’ remuneration

Creditors are advised that the basis of the Adrumistrators’ remuneration has been fixed with
the Secured Creditor on a time costs basis 1n accordance with Rule 2 106 An analysis of
time costs m the period 15 included in Appendix 3

Creditors’ request for further information

Any additional information regarding remuneration or expenses charged for the period 1s
available from the Admmnistrators upon request by any secured credttor or any unsecured
creditor(s) with at least 5% 1n value of the unsecured debt 1n accordance with Rule 2 48A
Thus request must be made within 21 days of receipt of the report In addition creditors are
reminded that the quantum can be challenged by any secured creditor or any unsecured
creditor(sy with at least 10% 1n value (including that creditor’s claim) of the unsecured debt
by making an application to Court 1n accordance with Rule 2 109 within eight weeks of
receipt of this report The full text of these rules can be provided upon request

See Nouce About this Report. All nghts reserved



Progress Report
KPMG LLP
16 March 2015

Schedules of expenses — continued

Schedules of expenses — AS

Schedule of expenses for the period 17 August 2014 to 16 February 2015

Paid £ Accrued £  Total for period £
Costs of realisations
Jount Admunstrators’ - 5,194 5,194
remuneration
Bank charges 53 - 53
33 5,194 5,247
Notes

The figures included 1n the “paid” column above relate to costs incwired and paid in this
period Accordingly these figures do not include payments made in the period that relate
to accruals notified 1n our previous reports

Admimstrators’ remuneration

Creditors are advised that the basis of the Administrators’ remuneration has been fixed with
the Secured Creditor on a time costs basis tn accordance with Rule 2 106 An analysis of
time costs in the pened 1s included in Appendix 3

Creditors’ request for further information

Any additional information regarding remuneration or expenses charged for the period 1s
available from the Admunistrators upon request by any secured creditor or any unsecured
credrtor(s) with at least 5% n value of the unsecured debt 1n accordance with Rule 2 48A
This request must be made withun 21 days of receipt of the report In addition creditors are
rermunded that the quantum can be challenged by any secured creditor or any unsecured
creditor(s) with at least 10% 1n value (including that creditor’s claim} of the unsecured debt
by making an application to Court in accordance with Rule 2 109 within eight weeks of
receipt of this report The full text of these rules can be provided upon request

See INotice About this Report  All nghts reserved




ﬁ-‘
W 2

Progress Report
KPMG LLP
16 March 2013

Schedules of expenses — continued

Schedules of expenses - AW

Schedule of expenses for the period 17 August 2014 to 16 February 2015

Paid £ Accrued £ Total for perod £
Costs of realisations
Joint Admunistrators’ - 4,854 4,854
remuneration
Bank charges 30 - 30
30 4,854 4,884
Notes

The figures included 1n the “paid” column above relate to costs wcurred and pawd 1n this
period Accordingly these figures do not include payments made 1n the period that relate
to accruals notified 1n our previous reports

Administrators’ remuneration

Creditors are advised that the basis of the Admmistrators’ remuneration has been fixed with
the Secured Creditor on a time costs basis 1n accordance with Rule 2 106 An analysis of
time costs in the penod 1s included 1n Appendix 3

Creditors’ request for further information

Any additional information regarding remuneration or expenses charged for the period 1s
available from the Admunistrators upon request by any secured creditor or any unsecured
creditor(s) with at least 5% 1n value of the unsecured debt 1n accordance with Rule 2 48A
This request must be made within 21 days of receipt of the report In addition creditors are
reminded that the quantum can be challenged by any secured creditor or any unsecured
creditor(s) with at least 10% 1n value (including that credstor’s claum) of the unsecured debt
by making an application to Court 1n accordance with Rule 2 109 within eight weeks of
receipt of this report The full text of these rules can be provided upon request

See Notice About this Report - All nghts reserved




hcbigc

Progress Report
KPMG LLP
16 March 2015

Schedules of expenses — continued

Schedules of expenses - AHN

Schedule of expenses for the period 17 August 2014 to 16 February 2015

Pad £ Accrued £ Total for period £
Costs of realisations
Joint Administrators’ - 5,353 5,353
remuneration
Irrecoverable VAT 311 - 311
Bank charges 60 - 60
Heat & Light 1,553 1,553
1,924 5,353 7,277
Notes

The figures included in the “paid’ column above relate to costs incurred and paid 1n this
period Accordingly these figures do not include payments made 1n the period that relate
to accruals notified mn our previous reports

Administrators’ remuneration

Creditors are advised that the basis of the Administrators’ remuneration has been fixed with
the Secured Creditor on a time costs basis in accordance with Rule 2 106 An analysis of
time costs 1n the period 15 mncluded 1in Appendix 3

Creditors’ request for further information

Any additional information regarding remuneration or expenses charged for the period 1s
available from the Administrators upon request by any secured creditor or any unsecured
creditor(s) with at least 5% 1n value of the unsecured debt 1n accordance with Rule 2 48A
This request must be made within 21 days of receipt of the report In addition creditors are
remnded that the quantum can be challenged by any secured creditor or any unsecured
crecdhtor(s) with at least 10% n value (including that creditor’s claim) of the unsecured debt
by making an application to Court 1n accordance with Rule 2 109 within eight weeks of
receipt of this report The full text of these rules can be provided upon request

See Notice About this Report  All nghus reserved




Progress Report
KPMGLLP
16 March 2015

Schedules of expenses - continued

Schedules of expenses — Bromvale

Schedule of expenses for the period 17 August 2014 to 16 February 2015

Paid £ Accrued £ Total for period £
Costs of realisations
Irrecoverable VAT 14,778 - 14,778
Grainger fee 36,025 36,025
Other agent fees 16,375 - 16,375
Contractor fee 19,080 - 19,080
Joint Administrators’ - 5,412 5,412
remuneration
Heat & Light 4,487 0,635
Bank charges 213 - 213
90,058 3,412 96,370

Notes

The figures inciuded m the “paid’ column above relate to costs incurred ana paic 1n this
period Accordingly these figures do not mclude payments made n the period that relate
to accrials notified 1 our previous reports

Administrators’ remuneration

Creditors are advised that the basis of the Admanistrators” remuneration has been fixed with
the Secured Creditor on a time costs basts m accordance with Rule 2 106 An analysis of
time costs 1n the period 15 meluded in Appendix 3

Creditors’ request for further information

Any additional information regarding remuneration or expenses charged for the penod 1s
available from the Admunistrators upon request by any secured creditor or any unsecured
creditor(s) with at least 5% 1n value of the unsecured debt in accordance with Rule 2 48A
This request must be made within 21 days of receipt of the report In addition creditors are
reminded that the guantum can be challenged by any secured creditor or any unsecured
creditor(s) with at least 10% 1n value (including that creditor’s claim) of the unsecured debt
by making an apphcation to Court 1n accordance with Rule 2.109 withun eight weeks of
recetpt of this report The full text of these rules can be provided upon request

See Notice About this Report  All nights reserved




